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HOW THE IMR FINAL DETERMINATION WAS MADE 

MAXIMUS Federal Services sent the complete case file to an expert reviewer. He/she has no 

affiliation with the employer, employee, providers or the claims administrator. The expert 

reviewer is Board Certified in Neurology, has a subspecialty in Neuromuscular Medicine and is 

licensed to practice in New Jersey. He/she has been in active clinical practice for more than five 

years and is currently working at least 24 hours a week in active practice. The expert reviewer 

was selected based on his/her clinical experience, education, background, and expertise in the 

same or similar specialties that evaluate and/or treat the medical condition and disputed 

items/services. He/she is familiar with governing laws and regulations, including the strength of 

evidence hierarchy that applies to Independent Medical Review determinations. 

 

CLINICAL CASE SUMMARY 

The expert reviewer developed the following clinical case summary based on a review of the 

case file, including all medical records: 

 

The patient is a 65-year-old woman who sustained a work-related injury on October 31, 1996. 

Subsequently, she developed low back pain. The patient had 5 back surgeries including 

laminectomy with possible back fusion from L3-5, but she did not have any therapy after these 

surgeries. Prior treatments had included medications, acupuncture, and physical therapy. 

According to report dated September 11, 2014, the patient reported pain throughout her entire 

body with radiation to both upper and lower extremities. She stated that she does not receive 

relief from pain medications. Physical examination revealed loss of lumbar lordosis, tenderness 

over the bilateral cervical occipital junction, decreased range of motion of the cervical and 

lumbar, tenderness throughout thoracic and lumbar paraspinals and bilateral sciatic notches, 

give-away weakness in bilateral lower extremities, slight decrease in muscle strength in the 

lower extremities, and decreased sensation over the left L5 dermatome. The patient was 

diagnosed with chronic pain, lumbar post laminectomy syndrome, lumbar radiculitis, lumbago, 

and spasm of muscle. The provider requested authorization for trigger point injection for lumbar 

paraspinals and left greater trochanteric bursitis under ultrasound guidance, P-Stim, Protonix, 

Lidoderm #15, Lexapro, Norco, Vicodin ES, Duragesic, Neurontin, Xanax, and Flexeril. 

 

IMR ISSUES, DECISIONS AND RATIONALES 

The Final Determination was based on decisions for the disputed items/services set forth below: 

 

Trigger point injection for lumbar paraspinals and left greater trochanteric bursitis under 

ultrasound guidance: Upheld 

 



Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Trigger 

point injections Page(s): 122.   

 

Decision rationale: According to MTUS guidelines, trigger point injection is recommended only 

for myofascial pain syndrome as indicated below, with limited lasting value. Not recommended 

for radicular pain. Trigger point injections with an anesthetic such as bupivacaine are 

recommended for non-resolving trigger points, but the addition of a corticosteroid is not 

generally recommended. Not recommended for radicular pain. A trigger point is a discrete focal 

tenderness located in a palpable taut band of skeletal muscle, which produces a local twitch in 

response to stimulus to the band. Trigger points may be present in up to 33-50% of the adult 

population Myofascial pain syndrome is a regional painful muscle condition with a direct 

relationship between a specific trigger point and its associated pain region. These injections may 

occasionally be necessary to maintain function in those with myofascial problems when 

myofascial trigger points are present on examination. Not recommended for typical back pain or 

neck pain. (Graff-Radford, 2004) (Nelemans-Cochrane, 2002) For fibromyalgia syndrome, 

trigger point injections have not been proven effective. (Goldenberg, 2004)Trigger point 

injections with a local anesthetic may be recommended for the treatment of chronic low back or 

neck pain with myofascial pain syndrome when all of the following criteria are met: (1) 

Documentation of circumscribed trigger points with evidence upon palpation of a twitch 

response as well as referred pain; (2) Symptoms have persisted for more than three months; (3) 

Medical management therapies such as ongoing stretching exercises, physical therapy, NSAIDs 

and muscle relaxants have failed to control pain; (4) Radiculopathy is not present (by 

exam,imaging, or neuro-testing); (5) Not more than 3-4 injections per session; (6) No repeat 

injections unless a greater than 50% pain relief is obtained for six weeks after an injection and 

there is documented evidence of functional improvement; (7) Frequency should not be at an 

interval less than two months; (8) Trigger point injections with any substance (e.g., saline or 

glucose) other than local anesthetic with or without steroid are not recommended.There is no 

clear evidence of myofascial pain and trigger points over the lumbar and sciatic notch. There is 

no documentation of failure of oral medications or physical therapy in this case. Therefore, the 

request for Trigger point injection for lumbar paraspinals and left greater trochanteric bursitis 

under ultrasound guidance is not medically necessary. 

 

P-stim: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: The Claims Administrator did not base their decision on the 

MTUS.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines 

 

MAXIMUS guideline: The Expert Reviewer did not base their decision on the MTUS.  

Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Other Medical Treatment Guideline or Medical 

Evidence: Sator-Katzenschlager SM1, Michalek-Sauberer A. P-Stim auricular 

electroacupuncture stimulation device for pain relief. Expert Rev Med Devices. 2007 

Jan;4(1):23-32 

 



Decision rationale: According to the referenced guidelines, there are no large controlled studies 

supporting the use of P-Stim for chronic and acute cervical and lumbar pain. The study results 

were controversial. Therefore, the request for P-Stim is not medically necessary for this patient. 

 

Protonix 40mg, #30 with 2 refills: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines NSAIDs, 

GI symptoms & cardiovascular risk Page(s): 102.   

 

Decision rationale: According to MTUS Chronic Pain Medical Treatment Guidelines, Protonix 

is indicated when NSAID are used in patients with intermediate or high risk for gastrointestinal 

events. The risk for gastrointestinal events are: (1) age > 65 years; (2) history of peptic ulcer, GI 

bleeding or perforation; (3) concurrent use of ASA, corticosteroids, and/or an anticoagulant; or 

(4) high dose/multiple NSAID (e.g., NSAID + low-dose ASA). Recent studies tend to show that 

H. Pylori does not act synergistically with NSAIDS to develop gastroduodenal lesions.There is 

no documentation that the patient is at an increased risk of GI bleeding. There is no justification 

for the prescription of Protonix. Therefore the prescription of Protonix 40 mg is not medically 

necessary. 

 

Lidoderm #15, with 2 refills: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Lidoderm 

(Lidocaine patch) Page(s): 56.   

 

Decision rationale:  According to MTUS guidelines, Lidoderm is the brand name for a 

Lidocaine patch produced by . Topical Lidocaine may be recommended 

for localized peripheral pain after there has been evidence of a trial of first-line therapy (tri-

cyclic or SNRI anti-depressants or an anti-epilepsy drug such as Gabapentin. In this case, there is 

no documentation that the patient developed neuropathic pain that did not respond to first line 

therapy and the need for Lidoderm patch is unclear. There is no documentation of efficacy of 

previous use of Lidoderm patch. Therefore, the prescription of Lidoderm #15 is not medically 

necessary. 

 

Lexapro 20mg, #60 with 2 refills: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: The Claims Administrator did not base their decision on the 

MTUS.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines 

 



MAXIMUS guideline: The Expert Reviewer did not base their decision on the MTUS.  

Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines (ODG) Lexapro, 

http://www.worklossdatainstitute.verioiponly.com/odgtwc/stress.htm. 

 

Decision rationale:  According to ODG guidelines, Lexapro is recommended as a first-line 

treatment option for major depressive disorder. There is no documentation that the patient 

suffered major depression. There is no evidence that the patient failed or did not tolerate tricyclic 

antidepressants, which are considered the first line option for treating chronic pain.  Therefore, 

Lexapro 20 mg is not medically necessary. 

 

Norco 10/325mg, #150 with 2 refills: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Criteria 

for use of opioids Page(s): 179.   

 

Decision rationale:  According to MTUS guidelines, Norco (Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen) is a 

synthetic opioid indicated for the pain management but not recommended as a first line oral 

analgesic. In addition and according to MTUS guidelines, ongoing use of opioids should follow 

specific rules:(a) Prescriptions from a single practitioner taken as directed, and all prescriptions 

from a single pharmacy.(b) The lowest possible dose should be prescribed to improve pain and 

function.(c) Office: Ongoing review and documentation of pain relief, functional status, 

appropriate medication use, and side effects. Pain assessment should include: current pain; the 

least reported pain over the period since last assessment; average pain; intensity of pain after 

taking the opioid; how long it takes for pain relief; and how long pain relief lasts. Satisfactory 

response to treatment may be indicated by the patient's decreased pain, increased level of 

function, or improved quality of life. Information from family members or other caregivers 

should be considered in determining the patient's response to treatment. Four domains have been 

proposed as most relevant for ongoing monitoring of chronic pain patients on opioids: pain 

relief, side effects, physical and psychosocial functioning, and the occurrence of any potentially 

aberrant (or non-adherent) drug-related behaviors. These domains have been summarized as the 

"4 A's" (analgesia, activities of daily living, adverse side effects, and aberrant drug taking 

behaviors). The monitoring of these outcomes over time should affect therapeutic decisions and 

provide a framework. There is no clear evidence of objective and recent functional and pain 

improvement with previous use of opioids (Norco). There is no clear documentation of the 

efficacy/safety of previous use of Norco.  There is no clear justification for the need to continue 

the use of Norco. Therefore, the prescription of Norco 10/325 mg #150 is not medically 

necessary. 

 

Vicodin ES 7.5/300mg, #150 with 2 refills: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 



MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Criteria 

for use of opioids Page(s): 179.   

 

Decision rationale:  According to MTUS guidelines, ongoing use of opioids should follow 

specific rules:(a) Prescriptions from a single practitioner taken as directed, and all prescriptions 

from a single pharmacy.(b) The lowest possible dose should be prescribed to improve pain and 

function.(c) Office: Ongoing review and documentation of pain relief, functional 

status,appropriate medication use, and side effects. Pain assessment should include: currentpain; 

the least reported pain over the period since last assessment; average pain; intensity of pain after 

taking the opioid; how long it takes for pain relief; and how long pain relief lasts. Satisfactory 

response to treatment may be indicated by the patient's decreased pain, increased level of 

function, or improved quality of life. Information from family members or other caregivers 

should be considered in determining the patient's response to treatment. The 4 A's for Ongoing 

Monitoring: Four domains have been proposed as most relevant for ongoing monitoring of 

chronic pain patients on opioids: pain relief, side effects, physical and psychosocial functioning, 

and the occurrence of any potentially aberrant (or non-adherent) drug-related behaviors. These 

domains have been summarized as the "4 A's" (analgesia, activities of daily living, adverse side 

effects, and aberrant drug taking behaviors). The monitoring of these outcomes over time should 

affect therapeutic decisions and provide a framework.Vicodin is a short acting opioid 

recommended for a short period of time in case of a breakthrough pain or in combination with 

long acting medications in case of chronic pain. There is no clear evidence of a breakthrough of 

back pain. There is no documentation of pain and functional improvement with previous use of 

Narcotics. Therefore, the request for Vicodin ES 7.5 mg #130 is not medically necessary. 

 

Duragesic 25mcg, #30 with 2 refills: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Duragesic 

(fentanyl transdermal system) Page(s): 68.   

 

Decision rationale:  According to MTUS guidelines, Duragesic (fentanyl transdermal system) is 

not recommended as a first-line therapy. Duragesic is the trade name of a fentanyl transdermal 

therapeutic system, which releases fentanyl, a potent opioid, slowly through the skin. It is 

manufactured by  and marketed  (  

). The FDA-approved product labeling states that Duragesic is indicated in 

the management of chronic pain in patients who require continuous opioid analgesia for pain that 

cannot be managed by other means. In this case, the patient continued to have pain despite the 

use of high dose of opioids. There is no documentation of continuous monitoring of adverse 

reactions and of patient's compliance with her medication. In addition, there is no documentation 

that the patient developed tolerance to opioids or need continuous around the clock opioid 

administration. Therefore, the prescription of Duragesic Patch 25mcg #30 is not medically 

necessary. 

 

Neurontin 800mg, #180 with 2 refills: Upheld 



 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines 

Gabapentin Page(s): 49.   

 

Decision rationale:  According to MTUS Chronic Pain Medical Treatment Guidelines, 

Neurontin has been shown to be effective for the treatment of diabetic painful neuropathy and 

post herpetic neuralgia and has been considered to be first line treatment for neuropathic pain 

Continuous use of Neurontin cannot be certified without documentation of efficacy. Therefore 

the request for Neurontin 800mg #180 with 2 refills is not medically necessary. 

 

Xanax .25mg, #60 with 2 refills: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: The Claims Administrator did not base their decision on the 

MTUS.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines 

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines 

Benzodiazepines Page(s): 24.   

 

Decision rationale:  According to MTUS Chronic Pain Medical Treatment Guidelines, 

benzodiazepines are not recommended for long term use for pain management because of 

unproven long term efficacy and because of the risk of dependence. Most guidelines limit their 

use to 4 weeks. Although the patient was reported to have anxiety, antidepressants are more 

appropriate for chronic use. Therefore the use of Xanax is not medically necessary. 

 

Flexeril 10mg, #60 with 2 refills: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Muscle 

Relaxants Page(s): 63.   

 

Decision rationale:  According to MTUS Chronic Pain Medical Treatment Guidelines, Flexeril, 

non-sedating muscle relaxants, is recommended with caution as a second line option for short 

term treatment of acute exacerbations in patients with chronic spasm and pain. Efficacy appears 

to diminish over time and prolonged use may cause dependence. There is no recent 

documentation of pain and spasticity improvement. Therefore the request for authorization 

Flexeril 10 mg, #60 is not medically necessary. 

 




